

No. 21-15414

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DARIO GURROLA, FERNANDO HERRERA,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DAVID DUNCAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE CALIFORNIA  
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES AUTHORITY; JEFFREY KEPPLER, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS MEDICAL DIRECTOR OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA EMS, INC.; TROY  
FALCK,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of California, Case No. 2:20-cv-01238-JAM-DMC  
The Honorable John A. Mendez, District Judge

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT, THE CATO  
INSTITUTE, COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES RESOURCE CENTER,  
CLAUSE 40 FOUNDATION, LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION  
PARTNERSHIP, THE MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER, THE R STREET  
INSTITUTE, THE SENTENCING PROJECT, AND THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

JESSICA RING AMUNSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
CAROLINE C. CEASE  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., N.W.  
Suite 900  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
jamunson@jenner.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Collateral Consequences Laws In Licensing And Employment Often Are Untethered From The Underlying Job At Hand.....	6
II. This Court Should Not Rubber Stamp California’s Restrictions In The Name Of Rational Basis Review.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barletta v. Rilling</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Conn. 2013).....	19, 20
<i>Dittman v. California</i> , 191 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 1999).....	17
<i>Fields v. Department of Early Learning</i> , 434 P.3d 999 (Wash. 2019).....	22
<i>Gregg v. Lawson</i> , 732 F. Supp. 849 (E.D. Tenn. 1989) .....	19
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Pordum v. Board of Regents</i> , 491 F.2d 1281 (2d Cir. 1974).....	11, 18
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966).....	17
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Fussenich</i> , 440 F. Supp. 1077 (D. Conn. 1977).....	19

### STATUTES

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 22, § 100214.3(c)(6) .....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 46a-80(c) .....	10
D.C. Mun. Reg. tit. 19, § 1208.....	9
Fla. Stat. § 403.413(6)(c) .....	13
La. Rev. Stat. § 37:36(C) .....	10
09-137 Me. Code R. § 20-4 .....	9
Mont. Code Ann. § 37-1-203 .....	10
N.D. Cent. Code § 43-36-10.1 .....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 122.064(3)(c) .....	8
Okla. Admin. Code § 710:60-9-131(a).....	7, 8
63 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 510.3 .....	11

815 R.I. Code R. § 50-10-3.5(B)(2).....8

R.I. Gen. Laws § 5-20-27.....8

R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-35-17(a).....14

R.I. Gen. Laws § 28-27-21.....8

Tenn. Code Ann. § 69-10-105(a)(7) .....8

16 Tex. Admin. Code § 75.27.....8

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-471 .....12

Va. Code Ann. § 47.1-4 .....12

W. Va. Code § 30-22-10(a).....7, 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Jared A. Brock, *As California Wildfires Raged, Incarcerated Exploited for Labor*, USA Today (Nov. 11, 2020), <https://www.usatoday.com/story/opinion/policing/2020/11/11/california-wildfires-raged-incarcerated-exploited-labor-column/6249201002/> .....21

Crimesider Staff, *Anthony Brasfield, Fla. Man, Charged After Releasing Balloons Into Sky, Report Says*, CBS News (Feb. 25, 2013), <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/anthony-brasfield-fla-man-charged-after-releasing-balloons-into-sky-report-says/>..... 13-14

Le’Ann Duran et al., *Integrated Reentry and Employment Strategies: Reducing Recidivism and Promoting Job Readiness*, The Council of State Governments Justice Center (Sept. 2013), [https://csgjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/Final.Reentry-and-Employment.pp\\_.pdf](https://csgjusticecenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/02/Final.Reentry-and-Employment.pp_.pdf).....16

Adam Edelman, *Inmates Who Learn Trades are Often Blocked from Jobs. Now Something’s Being Done.*, NBC News (May 26, 2018), <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/politics-news/inmates-who-learn-trades-are-often-blocked-jobs-now-something-n877666>.....15

Alec C. Ewald, <i>Barbers, Caregivers, and the ‘Disciplinary Subject’: Occupational Licensure for People with Criminal Justice Backgrounds in the United States</i> , 46 Fordham Urb. L.J. 719 (2019).....	10, 15
Emily Fetsch, <i>No Bars: Unlocking the Economic Power of the Formerly Incarcerated</i> , Ewing Marion Kauffman Foundation (Nov. 2016) .....	10, 16
Clyde Haberman, <i>Only at Grave Does Barber Get a Break</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 22, 2005), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2005/11/22/nyregion/only-at-grave-does-barber-get-a-break.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2005/11/22/nyregion/only-at-grave-does-barber-get-a-break.html</a> .....	15
Jonathan Haggerty, <i>How Occupational Licensing Laws Harm Public Safety and the Formerly Incarcerated</i> , R Street Policy Study No. 143 (May 2018), <a href="https://www.rstreet.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Final-No.-143-for-posting.pdf">https://www.rstreet.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/05/Final-No.-143-for-posting.pdf</a> .....	13
Bryant Jackson-Green, <i>How Occupational Licensing Blocks Path to Success for Ex-Offenders</i> , Illinois Policy (Apr. 7, 2015), <a href="https://www.illinoispolicy.org/how-occupational-licensing-blocks-path-to-success-for-ex-offenders/">https://www.illinoispolicy.org/how-occupational-licensing-blocks-path-to-success-for-ex-offenders/</a> .....	9, 13
<i>Jobs for Californians: Strategies to Ease Occupational Licensing Barriers</i> , Report #234, Little Hoover Commission (Oct. 2016), <a href="https://lhc.ca.gov/sites/lhc.ca.gov/files/Reports/234/Report234.pdf">https://lhc.ca.gov/sites/lhc.ca.gov/files/Reports/234/Report234.pdf</a> .....	6
Tyler Kingkade, <i>Critics Say “Oppressive” Pennsylvania Law Requires Cosmetologists Be A Good Person</i> , Today (June 22, 2020), <a href="https://www.today.com/style/critics-say-oppressive-pennsylvania-law-requires-cosmetologists-be-good-person-t184901">https://www.today.com/style/critics-say-oppressive-pennsylvania-law-requires-cosmetologists-be-good-person-t184901</a> .....	12
John G. Malcolm & John-Michael Seibler, <i>Collateral Consequences: Protecting Public Safety or Encouraging Recidivism?</i> , Heritage Foundation (Mar. 7, 2017), <a href="https://www.heritage.org/sites/default/files/2017-03/LM-200.pdf">https://www.heritage.org/sites/default/files/2017-03/LM-200.pdf</a> .....	12-13
Chidi Umez & Rebecca Pirius, <i>Barriers to Work: Improving Employment in Licensed Occupations for Individuals with Criminal Records</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (2018), <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/Documents/Labor/Licensing/criminalRecords_v06_web.pdf">http://www.ncsl.org/Portals/1/Documents/Labor/Licensing/criminalRecords_v06_web.pdf</a> .....	6, 7
